Tony Evers, Governor Preston D. Cole, Secretary Telephone 608-266-2621 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 TTY Access via relay - 711



August 14, 2019

American Family Mutual Insurance Company, SI Claim Document Processing Unit 6000 American Parkway Madison, WI 53783-0001

## Via U.S. Certified Mail; return receipt requested

Subject: Former Day One Formal Wear, Inc., 3939 Lien Rd., Madison, Wisconsin BRRTS #02-13-564044

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("department") has been notified of contamination associated with historic dry-cleaning operations at the above referenced site. As part of the on-going investigation, the department is looking for potential sources of contribution to the discharge of hazardous substances and environmental pollution at the site. Property records indicate the site operated as a dry-cleaner business from 1980 to 1989. The dry-cleaning operations were conducted by Day One Formal Wear, Inc. under the following business names: Day One Wedding Center, Tiffany's Bridal Fashion, Day One Formal Wear. Nedrebo's Formal Wear, Inc. acquired assets from Day One Formal Wear, Inc. in an asset purchase agreement dated January 26, 1988. This asset purchase agreement lists an insurance policy plan held by Day One Formal Wear, Inc. titled "AmPlan No. 116871" offered by "American Family Insurance Group" pertaining to "[b]usiness coverage, including commercial property, liability, worker's compensation, etc." Day One Formal Wear, Inc. was operated by Mr. Russel Pillar and Mrs. Carolyn Pillar and was administratively dissolved in 1993.

The department has reason to believe Day One Formal Wear, Inc. was the causer of historic dry-cleaner contamination caused by the discharge of hazardous substances and environmental pollution as contemplated by Wis. Stat. ch. 292 at the above referenced site. The department is now investigating whether you, American Family Mutual Insurance Company, have or had a policy of insurance covering liability to Day One Formal Wear, Inc. for its negligence in causing or contributing to the discharge of hazardous substances and environmental pollution present at this site.

The department is sending this letter to request any relevant records you can provide regarding the policy "AmPlan No. 116871" and records of American Family Insurance Group policies made to the Pillar family for their Day One Formal Wear, Inc. business operations, including at the location of 3939 Lien Road in Madison, Wisconsin.

Day One Formal Wear, Inc. is not a viable business with means to contribute to the actions necessary to remediate the site. The department reserves the right to take direct action against an insurer. Wis. Stat. § 632.24 states "any bond or policy of insurance covering liability to others for negligence makes the insurer liable, up to the amounts stated in the bond or policy, to the persons entitled to recovery against the insured for the death of any person or for injury to persons or property, irrespective of whether the liability is presently established or is contingent and to become fixed or certain by final judgment against the insured." The department is also contacting an additional insurer regarding coverage under different policies at this site.



Please feel free to contact me if you have questions about this request or want to discuss this matter in more detail. I can be reached at 608-275-3490 or TrevorA.Bannister@wisconsin.gov. If you have an attorney assigned to review this matter on behalf of American Family, feel free to have that individual reach out to the department program attorney assigned to this matter, Bill Nelson. Bill may be reached at 608-267-7456 or William.Nelson@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Traffet

Trevor Bannister Hydrogeologist Remediation and Redevelopment Program

cc: Bill Nelson, DNR Bureau of Legal Services